
User Guide to the Russian Vocabulary Course
The words and phrases taught in the course are listed in English and 
Russian (transliterated and Cyrillic). The Cyrillic alphabet is given along 
with an explanation of the transliteration system.

* denotes words that are not on the recording. These are noted only
the first time that they appear.



Russian Vocabulary Course reference
This reference section includes further examples of structures, with 
practice sentences.

Coming and going verbs
I am going (on foot = walking)	 я иду  
he is going 	 он идёт  
he was going 	 он шёл  
she was going 	 она шла  
we / they were going 	 мы / они шли     
he arrived (on foot) 	 он пришёл  
she arrived  	 она пришла  
we / they arrived 	 мы / они пришли     
he found 	 он нашёл  
she found 	 она нашла  
we / they found 	 мы / они нашли  
Yesterday we went to the theatre. Вчера мы ходили в театр. 

  Kогда мы 
When we arrived at (in) the theatre пришли в театр, мы не нашли  
 we couldn’t (didn’t) find the  программку. 

  (theatre) programme. 
he left 	 он ушёл  
she left  	 она ушла   
we / they left мы / они ушли  
We couldn’t (didn’t) find his house, Мы не нашли его дом, и ушли.  
  and left. 
to go / walk (habitually) 	 ходить  
he goes / walks  	 он ходит  
he finds 	 он находит  
they walk 	 они ходят  
it is situated 	 он / она находится  
they are situated 	 они находятся  
Do you know where the Central Вы не знаете, где находится 
  Bank of Russia is situated? 	 Центральный Банк России?  
Russia is situated both in Europe Россия находится и в 
  and in Asia. 	   Европе, и в Азии.  
to come up / approach 	 подходить / подойти 
The train is approaching. 	 Поезд подходит.  
The train has arrived (approached). Поезд подошёл.  



to go through 	 проходить / пройти  
Please, go through. (Come on in!) Проходите, пожалуйста! 
to drop in 	 заходить / зайти  	
Drop in and see us! 	 Заходите в гости!  

Figurative use of coming and going verbs
Time goes by. 	 Время идёт.  
Time passes. 	 Время проходит.  
All is going well. 	 Всё идёт хорошо.  
It is raining / snowing. It rains / snows. Идёт дождь / снег.  
What is on in the cinema? 	 Что идёт в кино?  
This suits you / is becoming. 	 Вам это идёт.  
The watch / clock is working well. 	 Часы не идут / ходят.  
Talks are in progress. 	 Идут переговоры. 
This suits / will suit / suited me. 	 Мне это подходит / подойдёт /  

  подошло. 
We should go through registration. Надо пройти регистрацию. 

Adjectives
what (adjective before a noun)  	 какой / какая / какое / какие  
what street 	 какая улица  
what house 	 какой дом  
what floor 	 какой этаж  
what plans  	 какие планы  
What day is it today? 	 Какой сегодня день?  
What plans have you for tomorrow?  Какие у вас планы на завтра?  
What newspaper are you reading?  	 Какую газету вы читаете?  
What an interesting idea! 	 Какая интересная идея!  
(To) what restaurant do you want 	 В какой ресторан вы хотите  
  to go? 	   пойти? 
What is the weather like (now)? Какая сейчас погода? 

More comparative forms of adjectives and adverbs
expensive 	 дорого, дорогой 	
more expensive дороже  
beautiful 	 красивый	
more beautiful 	 красивее 	
quickly, quick 	 быстро, быстрый 
quicker 	 быстрее  
soon, fast 	 скоро, скорый  	



faster, quicker 	 скорее  
delicious, tasty 	 вкусно, вкусный  	
tastier 	 вкуснее  
interesting 	 интересно, интересный 
more interesting 	 интереснее  
warm 	 тепло, тёплый 	
warmer 	 теплее 
cold 	 холодно, холодный	
colder 	 холоднее  
more or less	 более или менее
as soon as possible 	 как можно скорее  
Be quick! = quicker / sooner 	 Быстрее! (Скорее!)  
We will go by car because it is Мы поедем на машине, 
  quicker than by train.   потому что это быстрее,

 чем на поезде.  

I want you to do it as soon as Я хочу, чтобы вы это сделали 
  possible.	   как можно скорее.  
Now everything is more expensive	 Сейчас всё дороже, чем 
  than before. 	   раньше.
Everything is more or less OK У нас всё более или менее 
 with us.  хорошо. 

  = We have … 	
It is much colder today than Сегодня намного холоднее, 
  yesterday.    чем вчера. 

Colours
black 	 чёрный  
red  	 красный  
white 	 белый 
black and white 	 чёрно-белый  
I don’t like red caviar : it is very salty; Я не люблю красную икру: 
  but I love black caviar.  она очень солёная; но я 

  очень люблю чёрную икру.  
What wine do you like better, Какое вино вы больше 
  red or white?  	  любите, красное или белое?
Russian rye (black) bread is much Русский чёрный хлеб намного  
  tastier than English. 	   вкуснее, чем английский.  
Red square is in the centre of Красная площадь в центре 
  Moscow.	   Москвы.  
The Black Sea is warm. Чёрное море тёплое. 



The White House is in Washington, Белый Дом в Вашингтоне, 
  but I didn’t know that in Moscow  но я не знал(а), что в Москве
  there was (is) a White House as well.   тоже есть Белый Дом.  
I like to watch old black and 	 Я люблю смотреть старые- 
  white films.  чёрно белые фильмы. 

More reflexive verbs
is / are written  	 пишется / пишутся  
is / are read (reads) 	 читается / читаются  
is / are done 	 делается / делаются  
is / are sold 	 продаётся / продаются 
How do you write this (how is it Как это читается?  
  written)?
How do you read this word? 	 Как пишется это слово?  
I don’t know how it is done. 	 Я не знаю, как это делается.  
This is not for sale (= not sold). Это не продаётся.  
to meet (each other) (up)  	 встречаться / встретиться  
I meet / will meet with him 	 я встречаюсь / встречусь с ним
You meet  / will meet with her 	 вы встречаетесь / встретитесь  

  с ней  
We often meet (each other). 	 Мы часто встречаемся.  
We will meet them (with them) Мы с ними встретимся завтра.  
  tomorrow. 
We met in the bar after work. Мы встретились в баре 

 после работы. 

More on noun and adjective endings (case endings)
Nouns ending in -ия have -ии in three situations: the of, location and giving 
situations (singular):

of Russia России  
in Russia 	 в России  
to Russia	 России
Russia needs a democratic leader. России нужен 

 демократический лидер. 

Masculine and neuter singular adjectives in the with something / somebody 
situation (instrumental) have ым / им as in с ним = with him: 

We are friends with him. 	 Мы с ним друзья. 
We eat soup with our Russian Мы едим суп с нашим 
  rye bread.  русским чёрным хлебом. 



Feminine singular adjectives in the with something / somebody situation 
(instrumental) have ой / ей as in с ней = with her (the same as feminine 
nouns in this situation): 

We are friends with her. 	 Мы с ней друзья.  
I will have a sandwich with my	 Я буду бутерброд с моей 
  favourite black caviar.  любимой чёрной икрой. 

Masculine and neuter singular adjectives in the giving situation (dative) 
have ому / ему as in кому? – ему = to whom? – to him:

Who will you give this (to)? – To him. Кому вы это дадите? – Ему.  
Your new zoo needs bears. 	 Вашему новому зоопарку  

 нужны медведи. 

Feminine singular adjectives in the giving situation (dative) have ой / ей as 
in ей = to her (the same as in the with situation):

I need to write to her. Мне надо ей написать. 
I need to write to my new girlfriend. Мне надо написать моей новой 

 подруге. 

Masculine and neuter singular adjectives in the location situation (locative / 
prepositional) have ом / ем as in в / о чём = in / about what:

What is the problem? (= in what) В чём проблема? 
They live in a big nice new house. 	 Они живут в большом 

 хорошем новом доме. 

Feminine singular adjectives in the location situation (location / 
prepositional) have ой / ей (the same as in the with and giving situations):

They live in a big nice new flat. Они живут в большой хорошей 
 новой квартире. 

Masculine and neuter singular adjectives in the of something / somebody 
situation (genitive) have ого / его as in его = of him, у него = he has:

He is not here (= of him there is no) Его здесь нет.  
My good old school friend has a 	 У моего хорошего старого 
  big family.   школьного друга большая 

 семья.  



Feminine singular adjectives in the of situation have ой / ей (the same as 
in the with, giving and location situations):

My good old school girlfriend has У моей хорошей старой 
  a big family.  школьной п  одруги 

 большая семья.  
Nouns (and adjectives) denoting a man and a male animal (animate 
singular) take the same ending in the whom / what (accusative) as in the of 
situation (genitive):

Call your manager / director. Позовите вашего менеджера / 
 директора. 

I often see this person. Я часто вижу этого человека.  
In the of situation with plurals (genitive plural), masculine nouns add 
-ов / -ев:
There are many theatres, В Москве много театров, 
  restaurants, museums in Moscow.  ресторанов, музеев. 

In the of situation with plurals (genitive plural) vowel-ending nouns 
(feminine and neuter) drop the vowel (shown by _ below):

We have no problems. У нас нет проблем_. 
They have no rights. 	 У них нет прав_.  

In the of situation all plural adjectives have ых / их as in их = of them:

They are not at home Их нет дома. 
  (= there is no of them). 	
They have built many large new В городе построили много 
  universities and schools in	   больших новых 

университетов  
  the city. 	  и школ. 
I have many new good friends. У меня много новых хороших 

 друзей. 

In the whom situation (accusative) plural nouns and adjectives denoting 
men, women and animals (animate plural) have the same endings as in the 
of whom situation:

We are expecting our new Russian	 Мы ждём наших новых русских 
  friends and colleagues.  друзей и коллег_. 

In the location situation with plurals (locative / prepositional plural), all 
nouns have ах / ях, adjectives ых / их (the same as in the of situation):

In these big cities there are В этих больших городах много 
  many big shops.  хороших магазинов. 



In the giving situation with plurals (dative plural), all adjectives have ым / 
им as in им = to them:

They need the information. Им нужна информация. 
Our new colleagues need 	 Нашим новым коллегам нужна 
  the information.  информация. 

In the with something / somebody situation with plurals (instrumental plural), 
all adjectives have ыми / ими as in с ними = with them:

We are working with them. 	 Мы работаем с ними. 
We are working with new expensive Мы работаем с новыми 
  computers.   дорогими компьютерами.

More prepositions
With the of situation:

от – from: A souvenir from a friend. Сувенир от друга. для – for 
(the sake of): Stories for children. Рассказы для детей.

With the giving situation:

к – towards, in the direction of: On Saturday I will go to see friends. В 
субботу я пойду к друзьям (в гости).

по – along, around; according to: Go straight down the corridor. 
Идите прямо по коридору. A cruise along the Volga. Круиз по 
Волге; I watched football on (= along) television. Я смотрел футбол 
по телевизору. 

With the whom/what situation:

через – across, through, in (= after a period of time): I will arrive / be 
in an hour. Я приеду / буду через час.

With the with situation:

за – behind, beyond (a place): Behind the house there is a forest. За 
домом лес. 
под – under: I am walking in (= under) the rain. Я иду под дождём. 
над – over, above: We are working on (= over) the project. Мы 
работаем над проектом.

Days of the week and months of the year
Monday 	 понедельник  Friday пятница   
Tuesday 	 вторник Saturday суббота 



Wednesday среда  Sunday воскресенье 
Thursday четверг 

January январь July июль 
February февраль August август 
March март  September сентябрь 
April апрель  October октябрь 
May май  November ноябрь 
June июнь         December декабрь  

Numerals 
  1  один 11  одиннадцать   21  двадцать один	  101  сто один 
  2  два 12  двенадцать 	   22  двадцать два	  102  сто два   
  3  три 13  тринадцать 	   …   …  
  4  четыре 	 14  четырнадцать	   30  тридцать 	   200  двести   
  5  пять 15  пятнадцать   40  сорок 	   300  триста   
  6  шесть 16  шестнадцать   50  пятьдесят   400  четыреста   
  7  семь 17  семнадцать   60  шестьдесят   500  пятьсот  
  8  восемь 	 18  восемнадцать	   70  семьдесят   600  шестьсот  
  9  девять 19  девятнадцать	   80  восемьдесят   700  семьсот  
10  десять 20  двадцать   90  девяносто   800  восемьсот    

100  сто 	   900  девятьсот    
1000  тысяча  

Ordinal numbers 
1st	 первый 6th	 шестой 11th	 одиннадцатый 
2nd	 второй 7th	 седьмой	 12th	 двенадцатый
3rd	 третий 8th	 восьмой	 13th	 тринадцатый
4th	 четвёртый 9th	 девятый	 14th	 четырнадцатый
5th	 пятый 10th	 десятый 15th	 vпятнадцатый

Word families
The following word families will help you to find your way around the 
Russian language, allowing you to work out the meanings and forms of 
new words as you hear, read and need to say them.

Although they have not been marked with asterisks, many of these words 
are bonus words, i.e. they are not on the recording.



The ‘прав’ family The ‘говор’ family
прав 	 right (adj.)  говорить 	 to speak, talk, say 
право 	 right, law  договорить to finish saying 
права  	 driving licence договор	 agreement   
правда 	 truth  	 договориться to agree 
направо 	 to the right 	 разговор 	 conversation  
править 	 to rule  	 заговор 	 plot  
правитель 	 ruler  	 переговоры 	 talks 
правительство government  приговор 	 court sentence 
правило rule  поговорка 	 saying 
правильно correctly  скороговорка tongue twister 
исправить to correct  
заправить машину	 to fill the car  
направление 	 direction

The ‘сказ / каз’ family The ‘слов / слав’ family
сказать to say, tell  слово word 
сказка fairy tale   словарь dictionary 
рассказать to tell  слава glory 
рассказ story  православный  Russian orthodox 
предсказать to predict  славянский Slavic 
подсказать to prompt условие 	 condition  
заказать to order, book  	 безусловно unconditionally, 
заказ order  			   absolutely  
показать	 to show 	 пословица 	 proverb 
доказать to prove  	 дословно (-вный)	word for word   
доказательство	 proof  

The ‘жар’ family The ‘вид’ family
жара heat  вид view, look 
жарко hot  видео  video 
пожар fire  видеть / увидеть 	 to see  
пожарник fireman  видеться / у- 	 to see each other  
жарить to fry, roast   предвидеть 	 to foresee 
жареный fried  видно 	 visible, evidently 
жаркое roast (meat)  видимо	 obviously, evidently 

видный prominent   
ненавидеть to hate   
завидовать to envy  



The ‘ход’ family The ‘пис’ family
ходить to walk, go  писать / написать	 to write 
входить to enter  письмо letter 
вход entrance  записать to note down, 
входной	 entry (adj.)    record  
выходить to go out, exit запись record, recording 
выход exit   	 записка note 
выходной day off  подписать to sign  
приходить to arrive  подпись signature 
подходить to approach  переписать to copy, rewrite 
подход approach  переписываться to correspond 
переходить 	to cross  	 переписка 	 correspondence  
переход 	 crossing   
переходный transition (adj.)  
проходить go through  
проход passage   
заходить to drop in  
находить to find  
доход income  
расход(ы) expense(s)  

The ‘дум’ family The ‘езд / езж’ family
Дума the Duma  ездить to travel, go 
думать / подумать	 to think  въезд entrance 
передумать to rethink /	 въездная entry visa 

  виза 
  раздумать  	 change one’s mind  выезжать to exit 
продумать 	 to think out  выезд exit 
продуманный well thought-out  поезд	 train 
задуматься 	 to be lost in thought	поездка trip 
придумать 	 to invent, think up  приезжать to arrive 

подъезжать 	 to approach
подъезд 	 entrance (front 

  door)  
переезжать 	to cross  
переезд crossing  
проезжать to go / drive 

  through  
проезд thoroughfare   
заезжать	 to drive in, drop in



The ‘дат / дач’ family
дать  to give   
дата date   
дача country house   
передать to pass, broadcast   
передача broadcast, show   
задача task, problem   
удача luck, success  
удачный lucky, successful   
продать to sell   
сдать to hand in; let out   
сдача change (money)   
подать to serve (food; sport)  
подача serve (sport)



The Russian alphabet
Russian letter	 Closest English equivalent	 Transliterated

1	 А а A as in father, saga, about	 a
мама

2	 Б б B as in bet, beat (sounds P at b
банк, гриб the end of a word).	

3	 В в V as in van (can sound F at v
вокзал, вот the end of a word).	

4	 Г г G as in go, get (can sound K 	 g
гараж, готов, at the end of a word; sounds V 
 ничего in -его, -ого and certain other  

word endings).	

5	 Д д D as in dad, den (can sound T d
дом, код at the end of a word).	

6	 Е е YE as in yes, E as in met. 	 ye,’e
есть, где Softens the preceding consonant 

(shown with apostrophe ’ ).	

7	 Ё ё YO as in your, beyond. Softens yo,’o
ёлка, всё the preceding consonant 

(shown with apostrophe ’ ).  
Always stressed.	

8	 Ж ж ZH as in pleasure, vision (can	 zh
можно, муж sound SH at the end of a word).	

9	 З з Z as in zero, rose (can sound S z
здесь, занят at the end of a word).	

10	 И и EE as in feet, eel. Softens the i
и, или preceding consonant.	

11	 Й й Y as in yet, toy, boy	 y
мой

12	 К к K as in rack, key	 k
как

13	 Л л L as in lamp, lead	 l
лампа, далеко

14	 М М M as in milk, meat	 m
Москва



Russian letter	 Closest English equivalent	 Transliterated
15	 H н N as in nice, net	 n

нет, но
16	 О о O as in port when stressed. o

он, она When unstressed – as in	
again, doctor.	

17	 П п P as in pour, please	 p
президент

18	 Р p Scottish rolled r r
Россия, pабота

19	 С с S as in sit, most	 s
спасибо

20	 Т т T as in tuck, team	 t
это, так

21	 У у OO as in boot, fool. The lips oo
по-русски, у should be protruded.	

22	 Ф ф F as in fun, farm	 f
кофе

23	 Х х Scottish loch	 kh
хлеб, хорошо

24	 Ц ц T+S as in sits, bits	 ts
цирк

25	 Ч ч CH as in chair, chip	 ch
хочу, что

26	 Ш ш SH as in ship, rush	 sh	
ваш, наш

27	 Щ щ SHCH as in pushchair, shch
борщ, ещё fresh cheese	

28	 Ъ ъ hard sign: serves to keep the ”
съел consonant it follows hard. 	

29	 Ы ы Resembles I as in till, bit	 y
вы, ты

30	 Ь Ь soft sign: used mainly to soften ’
думатЬ, болЬшой the preceding consonant.



Russian letter	 Closest English equivalent	 Transliterated
31	 Э э E as in get, bear, where	 e

это
32	 Ю ю U as in university, tune. Softens yoo,’oo

знаю, говорю the preceding consonant 
(shown with apostrophe ’ ).	

33	 Я я YA as in yummy, yard. Softens ya,’a
моя, время the preceding consonant 

(shown with apostrophe ’ ).	

Vowels
Harden preceding А	 О Э У Ы
consonant	 маМа дом Мэр по-pусски	 быть

Soften preceding Я Ё Е Ю И
consonant	 вреМя идём Меня говоpю билет



Common Russian signs

МЕТРО 
metro

БАР
bar

ВХОД
entry

ТАКСИ
taxi

РЕСТОРАH
restaurant

ВЫХОД
exit

ВОКЗАЛ
train station

КАФЕ
café

ПЕРЕХОД
pedestrian 
crossing

ХЛЕБ
bread

БАHК
bank

БОЛЬШОЙ
ТЕАТР
Bolshoy
Theatre

МОЛОКО
milk

БАHКОМАТ
cash machine

ЭРМИТАЖ
Hermitage

ОТЕЛЬ
hotel

МИЛИЦИЯ
police (militia)

МУЗЕЙ
museum

ГОСТИHИЦА
hotel

КАССА
box office,
ticket office

СУВЕHИРЫ
souvenirs

HЕ КУРИТЬ
no smoking

ГАЗЕТЫ
newspapers

ПОЛИКЛИHИКА
surgery

РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ
registration

МАГАЗИH
shop

РЫHОК
market

ЗАHЯТО
engaged,
occupied

КHИГИ
books

ДОБРО
ПОЖАЛОВАТЬ

welcome




